
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 14 December 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Axam, Collins, Crookes, Davies, Dorn, Drage, 
Farmer, Harward, Smith, Wildsmith and Worlock 
(Chairman) 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 
are published on the Hart District Council Website. 

 
Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 

 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 16 November are attached to be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)   
 
 Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact Committee 

Services at least two clear working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
can be found at: 
Public Participation leaflet 2021.pdf (hart.gov.uk) 
 

6 PLACE SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 34) 
 
 Feedback from Members of the Service Panel for Place. 

 
7 COMMUNITY SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  (Pages 35 - 57) 
 
 Feedback from Members of the Service Panel for Community. 

 
8 ENVIRONMENT & TECHNICAL SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  (Pages 58 - 67) 
 
 Feedback from Members of the Service Panel for Environment & Technical 

Services. 
 

9 PROJECT INTEGRA JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
(Pages 68 - 100) 

 
 This report sets out the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) in 

Appendix 1 and seeks endorsement of the strategic direction for the partnership. 
 
This will be supported by a new operational partnership agreement and detailed 
action plan to take Project Integra (PI) forward including meeting the 
requirements of the Environment Bill. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202021.pdf


 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 
Recommend to Cabinet the endorsement of the “twin-stream” approach to 
recycling, to improve performance, noting the clear proviso, that no commitment 
can yet be made to it, until the requirements of the Environment Bill and the 
associated financial arrangements are made clear, and agreement is reached on 
any revision to Project Integra with Hampshire County Council. 
 

10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021/22 (HALF YEAR REPORT)  (Pages 101 - 
126) 

 
 To report the Council’s Treasury Management activities and performance during 

the first half of the 2021/22 financial year (April-September 2021). 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review the report providing 
scrutiny and challenge in advance of the report being reviewed by Cabinet. 

 
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the recommendation 

to Cabinet to increase the Barclays Counterparty limit to £10m until 31 

March to accommodate the investment in the Barclays Green Investment 
fund. 

 
3. That following the acquisition of Centenary House, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee endorse the recommendation to increase the 
Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit as detailed in paragraph 4.3. 

 
11 QUARTER TWO BUDGET MONITORING  (Pages 127 - 165) 
 
 This report contains the revenue outturn for the first six months of the year ending 

30 September 2021.   
 
The report contains the capital outturn for the first six months ending 30 
September 2021.  
 
The report contains predictions of forecasts of revenue and capital expenditure to 
year end (31 March 2022). 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and provide scrutiny over 
the revised projections and main revenue variances highlighted in 
Paragraph 4.1 and Appendices 1 and 2. 

 
2. That the Committee note the provisional full year revenue outturn position 

as at 30 September 2021of an £612K overspend as detailed in Table 4.3.  
 

Page 3



 

3. The Committee note capital outturn position as at 30 September 2021. To 
date the capital programme has underspent against profiled against 
budget by £9.863m. This is shown in Table 5.3. 

 
 

12 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 166 - 170) 
 
 To consider the Cabinet Work Programme. 

 
13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 171 - 174) 
 
 To consider and amend the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 
 
Date of Publication:  Monday, 6 December 2021 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
OS 29 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 16 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Collins, Crookes, Davies, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Harward, Smith, 
Wildsmith and Worlock (Chairman) 
 
In attendance:  
Cllrs Bailey, Butcher, Clarke, Cockarill, Oliver, Neighbour  
From Hook Parish Council – Cllrs Nabbs and Orchard 
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips, Joint Chief Executive 
Patricia Hughes, Joint Chief Executive 
Kirsty Jenkins, Head of Community 
Daniel Hawes, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Nicola Harpham, Strategy & Development Manager 
Amy Summers, Media and Communications Manager 
Jenny Wood, Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Alex Jones, Flood Risk Management Officer 
Peter Summersell, Sustainability Officer 
Jenny Humphreys, Committee Services Officer  
 

60 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 19 October 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None.  
 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

63 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman moved agenda Item 12 after Item 14.  
 
Cllr Dorn said that he had been unable to see a report for Item 11 and the Joint 
Chief Executive (DP) agreed to clarify the questions he had about Modern.gov 
outside of the meeting.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 29Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
OS 30 

 

64 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

65 CORPORATE SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  
 
Most Members summarised that the meeting content was clear and concise and 
that they were comfortable the team was doing a good job.  
 
A Member asked for definitions on the red, amber, blue and green criteria in the 
report and this was discussed. 
 
The Joint Chief Executive (PH) reassured members that the Staff Survey had 
already been completed.  
 
The Chairman informed members that the report for the latest Place Service 
Board meeting had been issued today.      
 

66 MULTI AGENCY AND PARISH FLOOD FORUM  
 
The Chairman introduced Alex Jones to The Committee. Alex recently joined the 
council as Flood Risk Management Officer. 
 
Alex summarised that last month’s Multi Agency meeting with Thames Water 
went well and the next meeting is 7 March 2022. The date for the next Parish 
Flood Forum is still to be confirmed.  
 
Members wanted to help the team make more contact with parish councils to get 
more of them to attend future flooding meetings. The Chairman agreed to 
mention this at the next meeting with Hart District Association of Parish and 
Town Councils in January.  
 
[...]
m approach that required 
further work.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The committee noted the content of the report with the following comments: 

 The price of the first sale after discount is £250,000 - what this could 
afford in Hart compared to other areas.  

 How this policy would affect the current Local Plan. 

 Further work that would be needed after adoption of the policy. 

 The decimal points in table 4.5 could be confusing.  

 The inclusion of parish and town councils in planning policies (4.7).  

 How and when is the First Home given up and how can the purpose of a 
First Home be preserved.   

 The effect this will have on Neighbourhood plans.  
 

73 A TASK AND FINISH GROUP TO UPDATE AND REFRESH THE 
CORPORATE COMPLAINT POLICY  
 
The Joint Chief Executive (PH) reminded Members that the Council is currently 
updating and refreshing its Corporate Complaint Policy. Members were being 
sought to form a Task and Finish Group to finalise the project details; with the 
first virtual meeting scheduled for Wednesday 1 December.  
 
Councillors Davies, Drage, Dorn and Smith agreed to be part of this group.   
 

Page 33Page 9



 
OS 34 

 

74 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Joint Chief Executive (PH) confirmed that a Members work group for Budget 
and Medium-Term Financial Strategy will be held after December’s Cabinet 
meeting.  
 

75 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman confirmed she was inviting the Portfolio Holder for Place and 
Head of Place to January’s Overview and Scrutiny meeting to discuss the 
introduction of a policy on renewable energy for Hart. 
  
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.51 pm 
 
 

Page 34Page 10



  

 

 
 

Service Board meeting Tuesday 23rd November 2021 – Place Service Quarter Two 
 
1 Service Overview 

 
The Place Service covers a range of services focussed on delivering excellent services to our resident, businesses and other 
stakeholders. 

 
We create a vision for the Place of Hart – Place Shaping - through the L
[...]
aving/income opportunities.  

  

Level 2 savings now approved, working with leadership 
team on the development of level 3 savings proposals. 

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 8



4  
Co-ordination of 

Harts climate change 
action plan.  

Improve energy 
efficiency  

Promote a clean 
environment  

Facilitate member and officer 
working group meetings and 

provide update reports to 
Cabinet.  

Full council to be provided with progress update at its 
Nov 21 meeting. Nov Cabinet approved funding to 

appoint consultants to prepare Hart Carbon Pathway. 

5  

Develop a proposal 
for the installation of 

electrical vehicle 
charging points on 

land 
in Harts ownership.  

  
  

Improve energy 
efficiency  

Promote a clean 
environment  

Develop and tender proposal.  
Agreed that we will be using Kent Framework to obtain 
prices, currently finalising tender questions, anticipate 

tendering December/ January 22. 

6  
Replacement of Harts 

vehicle fleet 
with electric vehicles.  

Improve energy 
efficiency  

Promote a clean 
environment  

Produce costed proposal for 
replacement of Harts vehicle 
fleet with Electric vehicles.  

Anticipate starting work on development of the proposal 
in the new year. 

7  

Increase knowledge 
and awareness of 

climate change 
matters  

Improve energy 
efficiency  

Promote a clean 
environment  

Arrange staff and member 
training sessions.  

Great Big Green Week 18th - 26th Sept '21 provided 
focus for climate change comms. 

 
Working Group have approved draft climate change 

comms plan. 
 

Daily comms put out during COP 26.  
 

Winter edition of Hart News includes Climate Change 
focus Hart News Winter 2021 FINAL PRINT-

compressed.pdf  
 

Monthly staff briefings include climate emergency 
update. 

 

P
age 59

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Media_centre/Hart_news/Hart%20News%20Winter%202021%20FINAL%20PRINT-compressed.pdf
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Media_cen
[...]
mmunity Gardens works to be completed. 
 Dec 21 Cabinet to consider request for funding to develop Biodiversity Net Gain Strategy 
 Dec 21 Cabinet to consider request for funding to develop signage strategy for Hart Green Grid. 
 Quotations to be sought for Electric Vehicle charging points on Hart land. 

 Quotations for production of Harts Carbon Pathway to be obtained. 

 Whitewater Meadow SANG adopted. 

P
age 67



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 14 December 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Project Integra Joint Municipal Waste Management 

Strategy 

  
Report of:  Joint Chief Executive 
  
Cabinet Portfolio:  Environment 
  
Key Decision No 
  
  
Confidentiality Non Exempt 
  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 

This report sets out the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(JMWMS) in Appendix 1 and seeks endorsement of the strategic direction for 
the partnership. 
 
This will be supported by a new operational partnership agreement and 
detailed action plan to take Project Integra (PI) forward, including meeting the 
requirements of the Environment Bill.  

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to recommend to 

Cabinet the endorsement of the principle to the “twin-stream” approach to 
recycling but noting the clear proviso, that no commitment can yet be made to 
it, until the requirements of the Environment Bill and the associated financial 
arrangements are made clear, and agreement is reached on any revision to 
Project Integra with Hampshire County Council 

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 
 

The collection and disposal of household waste is delivered across 
Hampshire by an integrated waste management system. The system’s 
strategic direction is coordinated by Project Integra (“PI”), a partnership of 
Hampshire County Council (“HCC”), its 11 districts, and unitary authorities 
Southampton City Council (“SCC”) and Portsmouth City Council (“PCC”). 
Through the adoption of the Joint Municipal Waste 
[...]
e for Kerbside sort, twin-
streaming will meet the requirements of the Bill as a solution which is 
technically and economically practicable. 
 

5.6 The principle of this approach in the Strategy is therefore to be supported. 
However, the concern is that we are unable at this stage to say what the 
financial costs are of this change. This will only become clear when we know 
the final outcome of the government consultations as this may involve other 
service changes and costs including vehicle, bins, and sacks. 
 

5.7 To be able to do this it requires collection authorities to commit to future 
collection arrangements, which in turn will have implications for existing and 
future waste collection contracts. Depending on the timing and provisions of 
the Environment Bill, new burdens funding may be provided to enable this 
twin-stream approach.   
 

5.8 
 

However, were the Environment Bill not to make twin stream mandatory 
and/or not to provide full funding for it, then the financial implications for the 
councils would be different. If HCC changes its financial relationship with the 
collection authorities, this will also alter the financial implications. In 
conclusion twin stream is supported in principle, it could be expected to 
improve recycling performance, but it is premature to be able commit to it. 
 

5.9 It is therefore recommended that the Strategy is supported in principle, but 
that final endorsement cannot yet be made to the JMWMS. This final 
endorsement should only be done once until the requirements of the 
Environment Bill and the associated financial arrangements are made clear 
and agreement is reached on any revision to the Project Integra agreement. 

  
6 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
  
6.1 The following options were considered and rejected:  

a) Endorse the Strategy unreservedly; this option would contribute to the 
Corporate Strategy but would imply commitments that the council 
cannot reasonably make without further
[...]
livery and the 

location of the most appropriate depots and waste transfer stations. 

Sharing of customer satisfaction surveys for the benefit of all partners 

Where customer satisfaction surveys related to waste services are carried out, the outcomes will be shared 

with all partners to share knowledge with the aim to improve service delivery. This ensures the residents 

views are shared amongst the partners allowing for feedback and best practice to be more easily identified 

and implemented. 

Page 96



 23   

 

 
 

   

December 2021 

Doc Ref. PI JMWMS Final  

5. Action Plan  

This JMWMS sets out the strategic direction for the Partnership and will be supported by a new operational 

partnership agreement and detailed action plan to take PI forward including meeting the requirements of the 

Environment Bill. We will collaboratively develop a detailed implementation plan based on the key objectives 

covered within the Strategy and PI partners will engage and agree on the approach to be taken going 

forward. A clear consensus is required by all stakeholders with collaboration, regular engagement and 

decision making necessary to ensure the implementation plan is realistic, achievable and reflects local needs 

and circumstances. 

Implementation of the objectives will be vital for the Partnership in developing and ensuring a waste 

management service that is customer focused, delivers value for money and has sustainability incorporated 

throughout. The implementation plan once agreed will be managed by the PI Executive to setup any task and 

finish groups required for delivery of the plan, and to keep track of progress.  Given the scale of the actions 

required to deliver the strategy, they will be prioritised, and all partners will be required to commit resources 

to assist with the delivery. 

The table below sets out the key strategic actions that all PI Partners are signed up to by approval of this 

JMWMS, however it is not reflective of
[...]
s 

Page 99



 

   

December 2021 

Doc Ref. PI JMWMS Final  

o Continued promotion of home composting 

 Group 4 – Best Practice 

o Zero waste to landfill 

o Evaluation and introduction of alternative fuels for vehicles 

o Identification and evaluation of alternative technologies 

 Group 5 – Service Delivery 

o Improved and consistent communications campaigns 

o Consistent, best practice approach to service provision 

o Consistent approach to staff training 

o Increased cross boundary working 

o Sharing of customer satisfaction surveys for the benefit of all partners 

There were a number of points raised by both the Officers and Members during the workshops that although 

not shortlist subjects they are still central to the JMWMS, and these are therefore referenced throughout. 

 

Page 100



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 14 DECEMBER 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

HALF-YEAR REVIEW  REPORT 2021/22 
 
Report of:    Head of Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Member:   Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and  
                                           Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1      To report the Council’s Treasury Management activities and performance 

during the first half of the 2021/22 financial year (April-September 2021). 
 
2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1    That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review the report providing 

scrutiny and challenge in advance of the report being reviewed by Cabinet. 
 
2.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the recommendation to 

Cabinet to increase the Barclays Counterparty limit to £10m until the 31 March 
to accommodate the investment in the Barclays Green Investment fund. 

 
2.3 That following the acquisition of Centenary House, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee endorse the recommendation to increase the Operational 
Boundary and Authorised Limit as detailed in Paragraph 4.3. 

 
3
[...]
venue outturn for the first six months of the year 

ending 30 September 2021.   
 

1.2 The report contains the capital outturn for the first six months ending 30 
September 2021.  

 
1.3 The report contains predictions of forecasts of revenue and capital 

expenditure to year end (31 March 2022). 
 

 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and provide scrutiny over the 
revised projections and main revenue variances highlighted in Paragraph 4.1 
and Appendices 1 and 2. 

 
2.2 That the Committee note the provisional full year revenue outturn position as 

at 30 September 2021of a £612,000 overspend as detailed in Table 4.3. The 
£612,000 is before any allowance for Quarter one Fees and Charges 
compensation from Central Government. 

 
2.3 The Committee note capital outturn position as at 30th September 2021. To 

date the capital programme has underspent against profiled against budget by 
£9.863m. This is shown in Table 5.3. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 It is important that regular monitoring of budgets is undertaken to ensure 

financial targets are being met, cash flow is managed effectively and value for 
money is being achieved. 

 
3.2 Quarterly Budget reporting is a key financial control. This is the first report 

which has encompassed accruals accounting to improve the accuracy of 
projections and minimise timing differences. This process will improve over 
time, and it is expected that even further accruals will be included as part of 
Quarter Three Budget Monitoring which will be reported in March 2022. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 11



 
4.0 PROVISIONAL REVENUE POSITION 
  
4.1 The Council set a balanced budget in February 2021. As part of this Quarter 

two review, the forecast outturn position is an overspend of £612,000 before 
any allowance for compensation on fees and charges income is received.  

 
4.2 Table 4.3 below provides the budgeted expenditure and full year forecast 

against budget by service area at
[...]
n by Cabinet. 

Dec 21 Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services  

 

P
age 171

A
genda Item

 13



 

 

Quarter Two Budget 
Monitoring 
 

Quarterly update on budget position, 
prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Dec 21 

Mar 22 

Jun 22 

Sep 22 

Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services  

 

Project Integra Joint 
Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy 

To consider the proposed Project Integra 
Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy prior to consideration by 
Cabinet.  

Dec 21 Report Head of 
Environment & 
Technical 

 

Homelessness Strategy To consider a new Homelessness 
Strategy 2022-2027, prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 

Jan 22 Report Head of 
Community 
Services 

 

Draft 2022/23 Revenue 
Budget, Capital 
Programme and Council 
Tax Proposals 

To make comments on and agree to 
recommend to Council the 2022/23 
Revenue Budget, Capital Programme 
and Council Tax proposals.  

Jan 22 Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services  
 

 

Draft 2022/23 Capital 
Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement and Asset 
Management Plan 

To make comments on and agree to 
recommend to Council the 2022/23 draft 
Capital Strategy, the 2022/23 Treasury 
Management Strategy statement and 
Asset Management Plan.  

Jan 22 Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services  
 

 

P
age 172



 

 

Improving Energy 
Efficiency Measures in 
Affordable Housing  

To consider, prior to approval by Cabinet 
an updated report on housing capital 
funding for additional energy efficiency 
measures in affordable housing on sites 
in Hart.   

Jan 22 Report  Head of 
Community 

 

Car Parking Standards 
Update 

To consider updates to the car parking 
standards project, to be implemented at 
new developments. 

Feb 22 Report  Head of Place  

Renewable Energy Policy 
for Hart  

A discussion on the introduction of a 
policy on renewable energy for Hart. 

Feb 22 Discussion 
 

Portfolio Holder 
for Place and 
Head of Place 

 

Annual Car Parking 
Report 

A summary of actions from the last

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS 35 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 14 December 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Butler, Crookes, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Harward, Smith and Worlock 
(Chairman) 
 
In attendance:   
Councillor Butcher 
Councillor Forster 
Councillor Wildsmith 
 
Officers:  
Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
John Elson, Head of Environment & Technical Services 
Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 
Kirsty Jenkins, Head of Community 
Jenny Humphreys, Committee Services Officer  
 

76 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
A member wanted a sentence included in November’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Minutes on Odiham car parking charges (minute 67).  
 
The member wanted it noted that they had mentioned that Odiham car parking 
charges had increased, and as a result the number of people buying tickets and 
revenue had gone down. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 16 November 2021 were otherwise confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
A member asked if there could be a ‘matters arising’ item on future agendas for 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings. The member also discussed version numbers 
and dates on agendas and the Chairman confirmed that this was something the 
Joint Chief Executive and officers were still discussing. 
 

77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Davies and Collins. Councillor Butler 
attended as a substitute for Councillor Davies.  
 
Councillor Wildsmith attended via Teams video.  
 
 
 
 



 
OS 36 

 

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Forster declared a personal interest as a nominated sub-contractor on 
the Kent Framework. 
 

79 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that Committee Services and the Joint Chief 
Executive had received a communication from a resident requesting that points 
raised within this communication could be addressed at tonight's meeting.  
 
The Chairman then highlighted the correct procedures with respect of public 
participation at the meeting. The Council allows residents to make statements 
and raise questions at meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It is 
less formal that the Council arrangements. The rules, however, require the 
person making the statement, of raising the questions, to attend the meeting in 
person. This is because there is an expectation that members of the committee 
and officers can question the person making the statement or asking questions. 
Attendance can be either by coming to the meeting or by joining virtually via 
Teams. 
 
In this case, the person asking the question had chosen not to attend. The points 
therefore could not be put to the committee, and neither could the individual be 
questioned. However, the Chairman confirmed that she had asked the Head of 
Corporate Services to address any relevant points in her presentation of the 
Budget Monitoring paper (agenda item 11).  
 
The Chairman moved agenda item 8 before item 6. 
 

80 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

81 ENVIRONMENT & TECHNICAL SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  
 
Members summarised that the meeting was well run, the team were working 
very well together, and they are confident a good job is being done. 
 
Members highlighted the following amber items as ones to watch: 

 Developing a proposal for the installation of electrical vehicle charging 
points. 

 The replacement of Hart’s vehicle fleet with electric cars.  

 Delivery of Phase 1 works at Edenbrook Country Park.  
 
Members requested to see Quarter 2 data for CCTV, and the Head of 
Environment & Technical confirmed that the figures are above target but they are 
still awaiting to receive this data officially from Rushmoor Borough Council.  
 
Councillor Forster left the meeting due to a personal interest (19:14).  



 
OS 37 

 

A member questioned the use of the word ‘tendering’ for the Kent Framework 
project.  
 
The Head of Environment & Technical Services will change the word ‘tendering’ 
to ‘procuring’. This is due to the process not being a competitive one but a 
selection.   
 
A member queried the progress of work on Odiham Common and the Head of 
Environment & Technical Services confirmed this project, as far as he was 
aware was on track.  
 

82 PLACE SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  
 
Members summarised that the service is working very hard and key individuals 
are very busy, with resource constraints curbing output across the very wide 
range of tasks. 
 
Members stressed that prioritising the 32 service priorities so the team can focus 
on certain ones at different times could be more beneficial.    
 
Members discussed fly-tipping and questioned the current figures and KPI’s and 
how they were recorded.  
 
The Chairman and Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider changing the 
format and template for all service areas if it is deemed that extra information 
and prioritisation on tasks needs to occur.  
 

83 COMMUNITY SERVICE PANEL UPDATE  
 
Members reported that the meeting was very positive and commended the Head 
of Community for also providing written answers to questions that were asked at 
the meeting.  
 

84 PROJECT INTEGRA JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Corporate Services explained that the report sets out the new Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) proposed by Hampshire 
County Council. 
 
This will be supported by a new operational partnership agreement and detailed 
action plan to take Project Integra (PI) forward including meeting the 
requirements of the Environment Bill.  
 
Councillor Forster re-joined the meeting (19:26) 
 
 
 
 
 



 
OS 38 

 

Members discussed: 

 When the Environment Bill will become law.  

 The project’s financial costs and implications. 

 The uncertainty of timescales. 

 The “twin-stream” approach to recycling and how different proposed ones 
in the Strategy are to Hart’s current one.  

 The significant new recycling facilities that would be needed for this 
project and how these would be funded. For example, yoghurt pots, tin 
foil, and food waste.  

 Increasing residents’ education of recycling and engaging more with them 
on what they would like to see introduced to Hart’s recycling service.  

 Plastic pollution and plastic recycling. 

 The Sky Ocean Rescue initiative.  
 
DECISION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended to Cabinet the 
endorsement of a “twin-stream” approach to recycling, (not the “twin-stream” 
approach that is detailed in the report) to improve performance. Noting the clear 
proviso, that no commitment can yet be made to it, until the requirements of the 
Environment Bill and the associated financial arrangements are made clear, and 
agreement is reached on any revision to Project Integra with Hampshire County 
Council. 
 
This to include the following comments (if possible): 

 Timescales for the project to be listed. 

 Funding and who would pay for aspects of the project.  

 The project should be one that can respond easily to environmental and 
climate change factors when they arise, to support Hart’s Climate 
Emergency commitment. 

 In Appendix 1 (page 10 of the Strategy) Hart’s recycling should be listed 
as ‘alternate weekly’ instead of fortnightly.  

 
The Chairman to agree further comments with the Committee via email before 
Cabinet in January.   
 
The Chairman also relayed a message from Basingstoke and Deane Borough 
Council on the welfare of Hart employees who had transferred as part of the 
waste management transition. Officers at Basingstoke said: “staff that have 
transferred have integrated well.”   
 

85 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021/22 (HALF YEAR REPORT)  
 
The Head of Corporate Services summarised the Council’s Treasury 
Management activities and performance during the first six months of the 
2021/22 financial year (April-September 2021).  
 



 
OS 39 

 

The Head of Corporate Services added that the report was due to come to 
November’s Overview & Scrutiny meeting but was postponed due to that 
meeting’s very full agenda.   
 
Members discussions included: 

 The risks and potential exposures of borrowing. 

 Increasing the Barclays Counterparty limit from £5 million to £10 million 
and why this amount had been proposed. 

 Operational Boundary and what it involved. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee endorsed the recommendation to Cabinet to increase the 
Barclays Counterparty limit to £10m until 31 March, to accommodate the 
investment in the Barclays Green Investment fund. 
 
The Committee endorsed the recommendation that following the acquisition of 
Centenary House, to increase the Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit as 
detailed in paragraph 4.3. 
 
The Head of Corporate Services to include percentage of assets and net spends 
in the Cabinet report and to circulate to members beforehand. 
 

86 QUARTER TWO BUDGET MONITORING  
 
The Head of Corporate Services summarised the revenue outturn and capital 
outturn for the first six months of the year ending 30 September 2021.   
 
She highlighted that when the report was prepared the level of sales, fees and 
charges compensation had not been confirmed so this is not reflected.  
 
The cost of Services Budget set by Cabinet in February was £107948.  
 
Members discussions included: 

 The net cost of waste transferring from Environment & Technical Services 
to Corporate Services.   

 Car parking income decreasing due to the pandemic. 

 Place service receiving increased fees from planning applications and 
increased work on Building Control.  

 The retention of the dog warden van and why the Council has earmarked 
£24,000 for a potentially new electric vehicle for this service. 

 Covid-19 grants/compensation from the government.   

 Accounting Treatment and its definition.  

 The loss of revenue due to the temporary closure of the Hart Leisure 
Centre during lockdowns.  

 
The Head of Corporate Services agreed to provide more details on the dog 
warden van in the future.  



 
OS 40 

 

Members also questioned if the Head of Corporate Services had answered all 
the resident’s questions that had been submitted in a statement prior to the 
meeting.  
 
The Head of Corporate Services confirmed she had answered all the points in 
the statement that referred to the Budget report, waste transfer and the 
earmarked reserves.  
 
DECISION 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the revised projections and 
main revenue variances highlighted in Paragraph 4.1 and Appendices 1 
and 2. 

 
2. The Committee noted the provisional full year revenue outturn position as 

at 30 September 2021 of a £612,000 overspend as detailed in Table 4.3.  
 

3. The Committee noted capital outturn position as at 30th September 2021.  
 
 

87 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members questioned why the upcoming Annual Parking report is scheduled to 
include details of car parking income as it was already included in the budget 
papers.  
 
The Head of Corporate Services to investigate this with the Joint Chief Executive 
and to find out more about what parking proposals these are referring to.  
 

88 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
In addition to a verbal discussion, members were keen to see a report and 
presentation for the item on ‘Renewable Energy Policy for Hart’, due to come to 
February’s Overview and Scrutiny meeting.  
 
The Chairman agreed that an accompanying presentation on this topic and 
separate meetings were being considered by the Portfolio Holder for Place and 
Head of Place.   
 
The Chairman also confirmed that the Renewable Energy Policy was planning 
policy.  
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that the Work Programme is a living 
document and items will be added continuously. 

 



 
OS 41 

 

The meeting closed at 9.02 pm 
 
 


